expenses in connection with the company's capital structure and company acquisitions (realised and unrealised), costs for strategic projects
as well as effects on profit or loss from share-based payment programmes.

36 39

7 8

CS with strongly growing services revenues, but weaker
display and financing business
FINANZCHECK.DE CONTINUES WITH SLIGHTLY SLOWER GROWTH

8

ooEBITDA-margin

ooEBITDA-margin l-f-l1

External Revenues (in €m)

Ordinary operating

EBITDA2 (in €m)

25 28

3

Q3 2018

12

Q3 2019

29
40

+10.9% l-f-l1

+39.8%

75 85

9M 2019

32

3

9M 2018

78

117

+13.3% l-f-l1

+49.6%

-1.9-0.3

Q3 2018 Q3 2019

10.8 9.5

11.411.1

-5.2% l-f-l1

-14.5%

38.9%
23.8%

31.3 34.5

9M 2018

-0.3
-8.5

9M 2019

31.0
26.0

-5.7% l-f-l1

-16.0%

39.7%
22.3%

FZ.de Contribution

27.8% 26.8%

Scout24 AG | 9M 2019 Results Presentation

1) Like-for-like: as if FINANZCHECK.de has been part of the Scout24 Group since 1 January 2018..
2) Ordinary operating (oo) EBITDA refers to EBITDA adjusted for non-operating effects, which mainly include restructuring expenses,

expenses in connection with the company's capital structure and company acquisitions (realised and unrealised), costs for strategic projects
as well as effects on profit or loss from share-based payment programmes.

(in €m) 9M 2018 9M 2019

Revenues 385.8 456.3

Own work capitalised 13.7 15.1

Personnel (incl. external labour) (106.6) (125.9)

Marketing (online & offline) (41.5) (62.0)

IT (14.6) (19.2)

Other costs (23.0) (28.0)

Total operating cost (171.9) (220.0)

Ordinary operating EBITDA 213.9 236.4

Ordinary operating EBITDA-margin 55.4% 51.8%

9

Ordinary Operating Cost reflects
FZ consolidation

• Increase mainly attributable to
consolidation of FZ.de

• Reflecting migration of data center in cloud-
based platform solutions as well as
consolidation of FZ.de

• Increase largely driven by revenue related
selling cost

Note: Financials as reported, not adjusted for acquisitions or divestments.
1) l-f-l (like-for-like): as if  new acquisitions or divestments would have been consolidated/deconsolidated as per 1st January 2018. Scout24 AG | 9M 2019 Results Presentation

• In a like-for-like1 scenario, the ooEBITDA
margin increased from 51.3% (9M 2018) to